CUSIP No. 741865 109 Page 1 of 14

UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION Washington, D.C. 20549

SCHEDULE 13D

Under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934

PRINCETON CAPITAL CORPORATION

(Name of Issuer)

Common Stock, par value \$0.001 per share

(Title of Class of Securities)

741865 109

(CUSIP Number)

Gregory J. Cannella Capital Point Advisors, LP One Riverway, Suite 2020 Houston, Texas 77056 Telephone: (713) 595-1428

(Name, Address and Telephone Number of Person Authorized to Receive Notices and Communications)

March 13, 2015

(Date of Event Which Requires Filing of this Statement)

If the filing person has previously filed a statement on Schedule 13G to report the acquisition that is the subject of this Schedule 13D, a	ınd
is filing this schedule because of §§240.13d-1(e), 240.13d-1(f) or 240.13d-1(g), check the following box. □	
	=

CUSIP No. 741865 109 Page 2 of 14

1			PORTING PERSONS artners, LP
2			PPROPRIATE BOX IF A MEMBER OF A GROUP
	(a) 🗆	(b) 🗆	
3	SEC USE	E ONLY	
4	SOURCE	OF FU	NDS
5	00	DOV IE	DISCLOSURE OF LEGAL PROCEEDINGS IS REQUIRED PURSUANT TO ITEM 2(d) or 2(e)
٥	CHECK	BOX IF	DISCLOSURE OF LEGAL PROCEEDINGS IS REQUIRED PURSUANT TO TIEM 2(0) of 2(e)
6	CITIZEN	ISHIP O	R PLACE OF ORGANIZATION
	ъ.		
	Delawar	e 7	SOLE VOTING POWER
		'	SOLE VOTING FOWER
NUMBER OF			104,562,000 shares
SH	ARES	8	SHARED VOTING POWER
	ICIALLY		
OWNED BY EACH		9	-0- SOLE DISPOSITIVE POWER
	ORTING	9	SOLE DISPOSITIVE POWER
	RSON		104,562,000 shares
W	ΊΤΗ	10	SHARED DISPOSITIVE POWER
			0
11	AGGREO	GATE A	MOUNT BENEFICIALLY OWNED BY EACH REPORTING PERSON
	104,562,0		
12	CHECK	BOX IF	THE AGGREGATE AMOUNT IN ROW (11) EXCLUDES CERTAIN SHARES
13	PERCEN	T OF C	LASS REPRESENTED BY AMOUNT IN ROW (11)
	0 < = 0 0 :		
14	86.78 %	DEDO	RTING PERSON*
14	TIPEOI	KEPU	KTING FERSON
	PN		

CUSIP No. 741865 109 Page 3 of 14

1			PORTING PERSONS				
			ertners II, LP				
2	CHECK	THE AF	PROPRIATE BOX IF A MEMBER OF A GROUP				
	(a) \Box	(b) 🗆					
	(a) 🗆	(b) 🗆					
3	SEC USE ONLY						
4	SOURCE	E OF FU	NDS				
	00						
5	CHECK	BOX IF	DISCLOSURE OF LEGAL PROCEEDINGS IS REQUIRED PURSUANT TO ITEM 2(d) or 2(e)				
6		спір О	PR PLACE OF ORGANIZATION				
ا	CITIZEN	SHIP U	R FLACE OF ORGANIZATION				
	Delawar	e					
		7	SOLE VOTING POWER				
	BER OF		10,922,327 shares				
	ARES	8	SHARED VOTING POWER				
	FICIALLY						
	NED BY		-0-				
	ACH ORTING	9	SOLE DISPOSITIVE POWER				
	RSON		10,922,327 shares				
	/ITH	10	SHARED DISPOSITIVE POWER				
	_		-0-				
11	AGGREG	GATE A	MOUNT BENEFICIALLY OWNED BY EACH REPORTING PERSON				
	10 022 22	7					
12	10,922,32		THE AGGREGATE AMOUNT IN ROW (11) EXCLUDES CERTAIN SHARES				
12	CHECK	DOX II	THE AGGREGATE AMOUNT IN ROW (11) EACLODES CERTAIN SHARES				
13	PERCEN	T OF C	LASS REPRESENTED BY AMOUNT IN ROW (11)				
	9.07 %						
14	TYPE OI	F REPO	RTING PERSON*				
	PN						
I	1 17						

CUSIP No. 741865 109 Page 4 of 14

1			ORTING PERSONS anagement, L.P.
2			PROPRIATE BOX IF A MEMBER OF A GROUP
		a > -	
3	(a) 🗆	(b) 🗆	
3	SEC USE	ONLY	
4	SOURCE	E OF FU	NDS
	00		
5	OO	DOV IE	DISCLOSURE OF LEGAL PROCEEDINGS IS REQUIRED PURSUANT TO ITEM 2(d) or 2(e)
3	CHECK	DOA IF	DISCLOSURE OF LEGAL PROCEEDINGS IS REQUIRED PORSUANT TO THEM 2(d) of 2(e)
6	CITIZEN	ISHIP O	R PLACE OF ORGANIZATION
	Delawar	Δ	
	Delawar	7	SOLE VOTING POWER
NUMBER OF SHARES			104,562,000 shares
		8	SHARED VOTING POWER
	ICIALLY JED BY		-0-
OWNED BY EACH		9	SOLE DISPOSITIVE POWER
	ORTING		
	RSON		104,562,000 shares
, w	ITH	10	SHARED DISPOSITIVE POWER
			-0-
11	AGGREO	GATE A	MOUNT BENEFICIALLY OWNED BY EACH REPORTING PERSON
	104 760	200	
12	104,562,0		THE AGGREGATE AMOUNT IN ROW (11) EXCLUDES CERTAIN SHARES
12	CHECK	DOA IF	THE AGGREGATE AMOUNT IN ROW (11) EXCLUDES CERTAIN SHAKES
13	PERCEN	T OF C	LASS REPRESENTED BY AMOUNT IN ROW (11)
	86.78 %		
14		F REPO	RTING PERSON*
	PN		

CUSIP No. 741865 109 Page 5 of 14

1	NAMES	OF REP	ORTING PERSONS
	Capital F	Point Pa	rtners, LLC
2			PROPRIATE BOX IF A MEMBER OF A GROUP
	(a) 🗆	(b) 🗆	
3	SEC USE		
4	SOURCE	OF FU	NDS
5	OO CHECK I	ROX IF	DISCLOSURE OF LEGAL PROCEEDINGS IS REQUIRED PURSUANT TO ITEM 2(d) or 2(e)
3		вои п	DISCLOSURE OF ELGINETINOCEEDINGS IS REQUIRED FOR SOME TO THE WIZ (a) of 2(c)
6	CITIZEN	CIUDA	R PLACE OF ORGANIZATION
0	CITIZEN	SHIP O	R PLACE OF ORGANIZATION
	United S		
		7	SOLE VOTING POWER
NUMBER OF			104,562,000 shares
SH	ARES	8	SHARED VOTING POWER
	ICIALLY		 -0-
OWNED BY EACH		9	SOLE DISPOSITIVE POWER
REPO	ORTING		
	RSON TTH	10	104,562,000 shares
VV	ш	10	SHARED DISPOSITIVE POWER
			-0-
11	AGGREC	GATE A	MOUNT BENEFICIALLY OWNED BY EACH REPORTING PERSON
	104,562,0	000	
12			THE AGGREGATE AMOUNT IN ROW (11) EXCLUDES CERTAIN SHARES
	П		
13		T OF C	LASS REPRESENTED BY AMOUNT IN ROW (11)
14	86.78 %	E DEDO!	RTING PERSON*
17	ITTEOF	KEFUI	ATING I ERGON
	00		

CUSIP No. 741865 109 Page 6 of 14

1			PORTING PERSONS artners II, LLC
2			PROPRIATE BOX IF A MEMBER OF A GROUP
	(a) 🗆	(b) □	
3	SEC USE		
	~~~~~		
4	SOURCE	E OF FU	NDS
	00		
5	CHECK	BOX IF	DISCLOSURE OF LEGAL PROCEEDINGS IS REQUIRED PURSUANT TO ITEM 2(d) or 2(e)
6	CITIZEN	SHIP O	R PLACE OF ORGANIZATION
	Delawar	Δ	
	Delawar	7	SOLE VOTING POWER
NUMBER OF			10.022.225
SHARES		8	SHARED VOTING POWER
BENEF	ICIALLY		
OWNED BY		9	-0-   SOLE DISPOSITIVE POWER
EACH REPORTING		9	SOLE DISPOSITIVE POWER
	RSON		10,922,327
W	ITH	10	SHARED DISPOSITIVE POWER
			-0-
11	AGGREG	GATE A	MOUNT BENEFICIALLY OWNED BY EACH REPORTING PERSON
	10,922,32	27	
12			THE AGGREGATE AMOUNT IN ROW (11) EXCLUDES CERTAIN SHARES
13	_	T OF C	LASS REPRESENTED BY AMOUNT IN ROW (11)
	0.07.0/		
14	9.07 % TYPE OF	REPO	RTING PERSON*
[ - '		ILLI O	
	00		

# CUSIP No. 741865 109 Page 7 of 14

1	NAMES	OF REP	ORTING PERSONS
	Capital F	oint Ad	lvisors, LP
2			PROPRIATE BOX IF A MEMBER OF A GROUP
	(a) 🗆	(b) □	
3	SEC USE		
	520 052	01121	
4	SOURCE	OF FU	NDS
-			
	00		
5		BOX IF	DISCLOSURE OF LEGAL PROCEEDINGS IS REQUIRED PURSUANT TO ITEM 2(d) or 2(e)
	CILCIC	D021 11	bisological of Elone Proceedings is all condensation for the state of
6		SHIP O	R PLACE OF ORGANIZATION
Ü	CITIZEIV	51111	KTERIOD OF ORORIVERTHOR
	Delaware	e.	
		7	SOLE VOTING POWER
NUM	BER OF		115,484,327*
	ARES	8	SHARED VOTING POWER
	ICIALLY		
	ED BY		-0-
		9	SOLE DISPOSITIVE POWER
	ORTING		SOLD BISH SSITT LE WERK
	RSON		115,484,327*
	TTH	10	SHARED DISPOSITIVE POWER
		10	STRIKED DISTOSTITUE TO WER
			-0-
11	AGGREC	FATE A	MOUNT BENEFICIALLY OWNED BY EACH REPORTING PERSON
	TIGGILE	J. 1 1 L 1 1	MOONT BENEFICINEET OWNER BY ENGINEET ON THE PERSON
	115,484,3	327*	
12			THE AGGREGATE AMOUNT IN ROW (11) EXCLUDES CERTAIN SHARES
12	CILCIC	D021 11	THE PROGRESSIVE THROUGH IN (11) ENCEDEES CENTRAL SHARES
13		T OF C	LASS REPRESENTED BY AMOUNT IN ROW (11)
	LICEIV	- 01 0	
	95.85 %	**	
14			RTING PERSON*
-			
	IA		

^{*} Of these shares, 104,562,000 are held directly by Capital Point Partners, LP and 10,922,327 are held directly by Capital Point Partners II, LP

# CUSIP No. 741865 109 Page 8 of 14

1			ORTING PERSONS
	Capital P	Point Ad	visors, LLC
2			PROPRIATE BOX IF A MEMBER OF A GROUP
	(a) 🗆	(b) 🗆	
3	SEC USE		
4	SOURCE	OF FU	NDS
	00		
5	CHECK 1	BOX IF	DISCLOSURE OF LEGAL PROCEEDINGS IS REQUIRED PURSUANT TO ITEM 2(d) or 2(e)
		arren a	D. D. J. OD. OD. O. D. O. J. W. T. L. W. O. J.
6	CITIZEN	SHIP O	R PLACE OF ORGANIZATION
	TI		
	United St		COLE MOTING POWER
		7	SOLE VOTING POWER
> H D 5	DED OF		115 404 225*
	BER OF	0	115,484,327*
		8	SHARED VOTING POWER
	ICIALLY		
	ED BY	0	-0-
	-	9	SOLE DISPOSITIVE POWER
	ORTING		115 404 227*
	RSON TTH		115,484,327*
Į v	ПП	10	SHARED DISPOSITIVE POWER
			-0-
11	AGGREC	GATE A	MOUNT BENEFICIALLY OWNED BY EACH REPORTING PERSON
	115,484,3	327*	
12	CHECK I	BOX IF	THE AGGREGATE AMOUNT IN ROW (11) EXCLUDES CERTAIN SHARES
13	PERCEN	T OF CI	LASS REPRESENTED BY AMOUNT IN ROW (11)
	95.85 %*		
14	TYPE OF	FREPOR	RTING PERSON*
	00		

^{*} Of these shares, 104,562,000 are held directly by Capital Point Partners, LP and 10,922,327 are held directly by Capital Point Partners II, LP

# CUSIP No. 741865 109 Page 9 of 14

1	NAMES	OF REP	ORTING PERSONS
	The Inro	ads Gro	oup, Ltd.
2			PROPRIATE BOX IF A MEMBER OF A GROUP
	(a) 🗆	(b) □	
3	SEC USE	ONLY	
4	SOURCE	OF FU	NDS
	00		
5	CHECK 1	BOX IF	DISCLOSURE OF LEGAL PROCEEDINGS IS REQUIRED PURSUANT TO ITEM 2(d) or 2(e)
6	CITIZEN	SHIP O	R PLACE OF ORGANIZATION
	United S	tates	
		7	SOLE VOTING POWER
NUM:	BER OF		115,484,327*
	ARES	8	SHARED VOTING POWER
BENEF	ICIALLY		
	IED BY		-0-
		9	SOLE DISPOSITIVE POWER
	ORTING		
PEF	RSON		115,484,327*
W	TTH	10	SHARED DISPOSITIVE POWER
			-0-
11	AGGREC	GATE A	MOUNT BENEFICIALLY OWNED BY EACH REPORTING PERSON
	115,484,3		
12	CHECK 1	BOX IF	THE AGGREGATE AMOUNT IN ROW (11) EXCLUDES CERTAIN SHARES
13	PERCEN	T OF C	LASS REPRESENTED BY AMOUNT IN ROW (11)
	96 %*		
14	TYPE OF	FREPOI	RTING PERSON*
	PN		

^{*} Of these shares, 104,562,000 are held directly by Capital Point Partners, LP and 10,922,327 are held directly by Capital Point Partners II, LP

# CUSIP No. 741865 109 Page 10 of 14

1			ORTING PERSONS
	Alfred Ja	ackson	
2	CHECK	THE AP	PROPRIATE BOX IF A MEMBER OF A GROUP
	(a) $\square$	(b) □	
3	SEC USE		
4	SOURCE	OF FU	NDS
	00		
5	CHECK 1	BOX IF	DISCLOSURE OF LEGAL PROCEEDINGS IS REQUIRED PURSUANT TO ITEM 2(d) or 2(e)
6	CITIZEN	SHIP O	R PLACE OF ORGANIZATION
	United St	tates	
	C III C II	7	SOLE VOTING POWER
		′	SOLL VOIL OF LOVER
NII IN A	DED OF		115,484,327*
	BER OF	0	
		8	SHARED VOTING POWER
	ICIALLY		
	IED BY		-0-
	-	9	SOLE DISPOSITIVE POWER
REPO	ORTING		
PEI	RSON		115,484,327*
W	TTH	10	SHARED DISPOSITIVE POWER
			-0-
11	AGGREC	GATE A	MOUNT BENEFICIALLY OWNED BY EACH REPORTING PERSON
	115,484,3	327*	
12			THE AGGREGATE AMOUNT IN ROW (11) EXCLUDES CERTAIN SHARES
	CHECK	D011 11	THE TOOLEGATE THAT OF THE TANK OF THE TOOL
	П		
13	1	T OF CI	LASS REPRESENTED BY AMOUNT IN ROW (11)
13	LEKCEN	1 OF CI	LAGO KEI KEGENTED DI AMIOUNI IN KOW (II)
	95.85 %*	**	
14			RTING PERSON*
17	1111101	ILLI OI	ATTITO I EROOTI
	IN		
	11.1		

^{*} Of these shares, 104,562,000 are held directly by Capital Point Partners, LP and 10,922,327 are held directly by Capital Point Partners II, LP

CUSIP No. 741865 109 Page 11 of 14

#### Item 1. Security and Issuer

The equity securities covered by this Schedule 13D are shares of common stock, par value \$0.001 per share (the "Common Stock"), of Princeton Capital Corporation, a Maryland corporation (the "<u>Issuer</u>"). The Issuer's principal executive offices are located at One Riverway, Suite 2020, Houston, Texas 77056.

#### Item 2. Identity and Background

This statement is filed by:

- i. Capital Point Partners, LP, a Delaware limited partnership ("CPP"), with respect to the shares of common stock directly and beneficially owned by it;
- ii. Capital Point Partners II, LP, a Delaware limited partnership ("CPPII"), with respect to the shares directly and beneficially owned by it;
- iii. Capital Point Management, L.P., a Delaware limited partnership, as the general partner of CPP;
- iv. Capital Point Partners, LLC a Delaware limited liability company, as the general partner of Capital Point Management, L.P.;
- v. Capital Point Partners II, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, as the general partner of CPPII;
- vi. Capital Point Advisors, LP, a Delaware limited partnership ("CPA"), as the investment advisor of each of CPP and CPPII;
- vii. Capital Point Advisors, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, as the general partner to CPA;
- viii. The Inroads Group Ltd., a Texas limited partnership (the "Inroads Group"), as the majority voting member of each of Capital Point Partners LLC and Capital Point Partners II, LLC;
- ix. JWFG Management, LLC, a Texas limited liability company ("JWFG"), as general partner to the Inroads Group; and
- x. Alfred Jackson, as the sole member of JWFG.

The principal business address of each Reporting Person is c/o Capital Point Partners, One Riverway, Suite 2020, Houston, Texas 77056.

Alfred Jackson is the sole member of JWFG, the general partner of the Inroads Group, which is the majority voting member of Capital Point Partners, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, which is the general partner of Capital Point Management, LP, a Delaware limited partnership, which is the general partner of CPP. Inroads is also the majority voting member of Capital Point Partners II, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, which is the general partner of CPPII. Consequently, Mr. Jackson may be deemed to have voting control and investment discretion over securities owned by CPP and CPPII and may be deemed to be the beneficial owner of any shares deemed to be beneficially owned by the CPP and CPPII. Mr. Jackson disclaims beneficial ownership of the securities directly owned by each of CPP and CPPII, except to the extent of his pecuniary interests therein.

None of the Reporting Persons nor any manager, director or executive officer of any Reporting Person have, during the last five years, (a) been convicted in a criminal proceeding (excluding traffic violations or similar misdemeanors) or (b) been party to a civil proceeding of a judicial or administrative body of competent jurisdiction and as a result of such proceeding was or is subject to a judgment, decree or final order enjoining future violations of, or prohibiting or mandating activities subject to, federal or state securities laws or finding any violation with respect to such laws.

### Item 3. Source and Amount of Funds or Other Consideration

The shares of Common Stock acquired by each of CPP and CPPII were acquired directly from the Issuer as consideration for the sale of certain debt and equity investments and other assets of CPP and CPPII in a transaction exempt from the registrations requirements of the Securities Act of 1933, as amended (the "Securities Act").

### Item 4. Purpose of Transaction.

The Reporting Persons acquired the securities reported herein solely for investment purposes and not with a view of distribution under the Securities Act. The Reporting Persons do not have, as of the date of this Schedule 13D, any other plans or proposals that relate to or would result in any of the actions or events specified in clauses (a) through (j) of Item 4 of Schedule 13D. The Reporting Persons reserve the right to dispose of all or a portion of their holdings of securities of the Issuer or to change their intention with respect to any or all of the matters referred to in this Item 4.

CUSIP No. 741865 109 Page 12 of 14

#### Item 5. Interest in Securities of the Issuer.

The Reporting Persons may be deemed to beneficially own, in the aggregate, 115,484,327 shares, representing approximately 96% of the Issuer's 120,484,327 shares stated to be outstanding as of March 13, 2015 (as reported in the Issuer's Annual Report on Form 10-K filed on April 15, 2015).

Mr. Jackson, subject to the Rule 12(d)(1)(E) Agreement described in Item 6 below, has sole voting power and investment control with regard to 115,484,327 shares of Common Stock. Mr. Jackson by virtue of his relationship to each of the Partnerships (as disclosed in Item 2) may be deemed to indirectly beneficially own (as that term is defined in Rule 13d-3 under the Act) the shares of Common Stock which CPP and CPPII directly beneficially owns. Mr. Jackson disclaims beneficial ownership, except to the extent of his pecuniary interests therein

Other than as set forth in this Schedule 13D, the Reporting Persons have not effected any transactions in the Issuer's securities during the 60 days prior to the date of this Schedule 13D.

#### Item 6. Contracts, Arrangements, Understandings or Relationships with Respect to Securities of the Issuer.

Alfred Jackson is the Chairman of the Board of Directors of the Issuer. Alfred Jackson owns a 70% equity interest in and is the Chairman of Princeton Investment Advisors, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Princeton Advisors"). Princeton Advisors serves as the Issuer's investment advisor pursuant to the Investment Advisory Agreement between the Issuer and Princeton Advisors dated March 13, 2015.

CPP and CPP II, effective as of March 13, 2015, entered into an agreement with the Issuer pursuant to Rule 12(d)(1)(E) of the Investment Company of 1940, as amended, whereby, in the event the Issuer presents an issue to its stockholders for a vote CPP and CPP II will either (i) seek voting instructions form their respective limited partners or (ii) vote the shares of Common Stock that they beneficially own in the same proportion as other stockholders of the Issuer.

### Item 7. Material to be filed as Exhibits.

Exhibit A: Investment Advisory and Management Agreement between the Issuer and Princeton Advisors, dated March 13, 2015, incorporated by reference to Exhibit 10.1 to the current Report on Form 8-K filed by the Issuer on March 19, 2015.

Exhibit B: Asset Purchase Agreement by and among Regal One Corporation, the Issuer, CPP and CPP II dated as of July 14, 2014, incorporated by reference to Exhibit 2.1 to the Current Report on Form 8-K filed by the Issuer on July 17, 2014.

<u>Exhibit C:</u> Amendment to the Asset Purchase Agreement dated as of October 3, 2014, incorporated by reference to Exhibit 2.1 to the Current Report on Form 8-K filed by the Issuer on October 6, 2014.

Exhibit D: Agreement Pursuant to 12(d)(1)(E) of the Investment Company Act of 1940, as amended, by and among the Issuer, CPP and CPP II, dated as of March 13, 2015.

### **SIGNATURE**

After reasonable inquiry and to the best of each Reporting Person's knowledge and belief, the undersigned certifies that the information set forth in this statement is true, complete and correct.

Dated: July 13, 2015

### /s/ Alfred Jackson

Alfred Jackson

CAPITAL POINT PARTNERS, L.P., a Delaware limited partnership

By: Capital Point Management, L.P., a Delaware limited partnership, its general partner

By: Capital Point Partners, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, its general partner

By: /s/ Alfred Jackson
Name: Alfred Jackson
Title: Managing Partner

CAPITAL POINT PARTNERS II, L.P., a Delaware limited partnership

By: Capital Point Partners II, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, its general partner

By: /s/ Alfred Jackson
Name: Alfred Jackson
Title: Managing Partner

### EXHIBIT INDEX

Exhibit D: Agreement Pursuant to 12(d)(1)(E) of the Investment Company Act of 1940, as amended, by and among the Issuer, CPP and

### AGREEMENT PURSUANT TO 12(d)(1)(E) OF

### THE INVESTMENT COMPANY ACT OF 1940, AS AMENDED

by

and

among

### PRINCETON CAPITAL CORPORATION,

CAPITAL POINT PARTNERS, LP,

and

CAPITAL POINT PARTNERS II, LP,

Dated as of March 13, 2015

This agreement (the "Agreement") by and among **Princeton Capital Corporation**, a Maryland corporation ("Princeton Capital"), **Capital Point Partners**, **LP**, a Delaware limited partnership, and Capital Point Partners II, LP, a Delaware limited partnership (together the "Partnerships") is made in relation to Section 12(d)(1)(e) of the Investment Company Act of 1940, as amended (the "Act"), as of March 13, 2015.

**WHEREAS**, on March 6, 2015, certain shareholders of Regal One Corporation, a Florida corporation and predecessor of Princeton Capital ("Regal One"), a business development company as defined by the Act, approved changing Regal One's domicile from the State of Florida to the State of Maryland;

WHEREAS, pursuant to an Agreement and Plan of Merger between Regal One and Princeton Capital, then a wholly-owned subsidiary of Regal One, Regal One and Princeton Capital agreed to merge with Princeton Capital continuing as the surviving corporation;

**WHEREAS**, Princeton Capital, as successor to Regal One, pursuant to that certain Asset Purchase Agreement dated as of July 14, 2014 by and among Regal One, Princeton Capital and the Partnership, Princeton Capital issued shares of common stock to the Partnerships in exchange for certain equity and debt investments and other assets owned by the Partnerships;

WHEREAS, Princeton Capital acknowledges that the Partnerships are investment companies as that term is defined in the Act and as such are required to comply with certain sections of the Act.

**WHEREAS**, but for Section 12(d)(1)(e) of the Act, the Partnership's acquisition of shares issued by Princeton Capital would be prohibited under section 12(d)(1).

**NOW, THEREFORE**, in consideration of the representations, warranties and covenants herein contained, and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt, adequacy and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Parties hereto agree as follows:

- 1. In the event Princeton Capital presents an issue to its stockholders for a vote, the Partnerships will either:
  - a. Seek instructions from those holding interest in the Partnerships with regards to voting proxies issued by Princeton Capital; or
  - b. Vote the shares of common stock of Princeton Capital held by them in accordance with in the same proportion as the vote of all other holders of shares of common stock of Princeton Capital.
- 2. Should the Partnerships' decide to seek instructions from those holding an interest in the same, Princeton Capital agrees to provide all reasonable and necessary assistance to the Partnerships in order for them to comply with their obligations under Section 12(d)(1)(e) by providing:
  - a. As many packets of information as requested by the Partnerships related to any and all matters which it solicits a vote from its investors; and
  - b. To the extent practical, at least 30 days prior notice of any such vote so the Partnerships can distribute to relevant material to its investors and, to the extent necessary, solicit voting instructions for the same.

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

### PRINCETON CAPITAL CORPORATION

By: /s/ Gregory J. Cannella Name: Gregory J. Cannella Title: Chief Financial Officer

### CAPITAL POINT PARTNERS, L.P.,

a Delaware limited partnership

By: Capital Point Management, L.P., a Delaware limited partnership, its general partner

By: Capital Point Partners, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, its general partner

By: /s/ Alfred Jackson
Name: Alfred Jackson
Title: Managing Partner

### CAPITAL POINT PARTNERS II, L.P.,

a Delaware limited partnership

By: Capital Point Partners II, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, its general partner

By: /s/ Alfred Jackson
Name: Alfred Jackson
Title: Managing Partner